THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
No. S&

Approved April 7, 1961

Resolved,

Thcﬂ' the followling taxpayers be refunded
the amounts specified because of overpayment of the 1958 taxes
to the City Collector,

Code #19-648-287
William P, Sydlowski

L3 Sharon Street
Providence, R, I,

 Amount of original 1958 tax $1lL.,20
Amt, abated, Cert lj1U-5 approved 3/2/61 14,20
Amt. paid 10/9/58 4 Teller 3,55
Amount overpaid, Cert, 0-6199 3,55

Refund $3.55 to Willieam P, Sydlowski, 43 Sharon St. Prov., R. I.

Code #14-105-110

Clarence E, Nordquist and wf, Mabel
82 Rutherglen Ave,

Providence, R, I,

Amount of original 1958 tax $221,52
Amt, abated Cert. hSU-u approved 3/2/61 21,30
Amt, paid 1 P Teller 55.38
Amt, paid l O 59 D Teller 55.38
Amt, paid l;/22/59 D Teller 55,38
Amt. paid 7/23/59 F Teller 55.38
Amount overpaid Cert., 0-6205 21,30

Refund $21.30 to Clarence E, Nordquist and wf, Mabel,
82 Rutherglen Ave., Prov., R, I.

Code #18-075-155
Frank M., Regine
31 Hammond St,
Providence, R, I,

Amount of 1958 tax $7.20
Amt, paid 3/31/60 A Teller 7.0
Amt, paid 3/20/61 D Teller .97
Amount overpaid, Cert, C-6207 h.97

Refund §1;.97 to Frank M, Regine, 31 Hammond St., Prov., R. I,

UNCIL o
lew:%m APPROVED
APR
AD ’ // APR 7 1961

L L e
"y e anvon.

P




RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL

nnnnn

rrrrrrr



THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. ﬁﬁzig

Approved April 7, 1961

Resolved,

ThCIf the following taxpayers be refunded the
amounts specified because of overpayment of the 1959 taxes to the

City Collector,

Code #03-452-300
Marco Colagliovanni
288 Broadway
Providence, R, I,

Amount of original 1959 tax

Ant, abated, Cert 33 U-1 approved 3/2/61
Amt, paid 10/27/59 R Teller

Amt, paid 1/26/60 R Teller

Ant. paid L/2/60 D Teller

Amount overpaid, Cert, 0-6187

$198.90
187.20
49.73
49.72
49.73
137.48

Refund $137.48 to Marco Colagiovanni, 288 Broadway, Prov, R. I.

Code #18e396-495
Ida Rossi

21 De Soto St.
Providence, R. I,

Amount of original 1959 tax

Amt, abated, Cert 33U-5 avproved 3/2/61
Amt, peid 12/1/60 D Teller

Amount overpaid, Cert, 0-6188

Refund $17.9k to Ida Rossi, 21 De Soto St. Prov. R. I.

Code #07-176=T700
nes Gildea Estate

88l River Ave,

Providence, R, I,

Amount of original 1959 tax

Amt, abated, Cert 39U-2 approved 3/2/61
Amt, paid 10/23/59 F Teller

Amt paid 1/20/60 J Teller

Amt, paid 4/18/60 F Teller

Amt, paid 7/20/60 F Teller

Amount overpaid, Cert, 0~619l

$255.8L
17.94
255.8l
17.94

$275. 3L
22,23
68,811
68,83
68.8L
68.83
22,23

Refund $22,23 to Agnes Gildea Estete, 88l River Ave., Prov., R. I.

Code #0L4-333-122
Anthony Di Lorenzo
50 What Cheer Ave,
Providence, R, I,

Zmount of original 1959 tgx

Amt, abated, Cert LOU-6 approved 3/2/61
Amt. paid 10/27/59 J Teller

Amt, paid 2/12/60 P Teller

Amt, paid 5/5/60 P Teller

Amt, paid 7/27/60 D Teller

Amount overpaid, Cert, 0-6196

Refund $60.06 to Anthony Di Lorenzo

50 What Cheer Ave,, Prov., R. I.

$73.32
60,06
18,34
18,33
18.33
18,32
60,06




RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL

nnnnn




Che @ity of Providenre

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

2
PAGE
Code #18-329-670
James V, Rodi
32 Maple St,
Cranston, R. I,
fmount of original 1959 tax ' $35,10
Amt, abated, Cert 10 U-l; approved 3/2/61 28,86
Amt. paid 11/11/60 P Teller 35.10
Amount overpaid, Cert, 0-6197 28.86
Refund $28.86 to Jemes V,-Rodi, 32 Maple St,, Cranston, R. I,
Gode #19-321-595
Arthur C. Simonian
685 Broad St.
Providence, R, I,
Amount of original 1959 tax $£32,76
Amt, abated, Cert L0U-16 approved 3/2/61 23.40
Amt, paid 10/13/59 J Teller 8.19
Amt, paid 1/12/60 A Teller 8.19
Amt. paid 5/9/60 A Teller : 8.19
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-6198 15,21
Refund $15.21 to Arthur ¢, Simonian, 685 Broad St. Prov, R. I.
Code #1l=105-110
Clarence E., Nordquist and wf. Mabel
82 Rutherglen Ave,
Providence, R. I,
Amount of original 1959 tax $243,.36
bmt, abated, Cert L5U-l approved 3/2761 28,86
Amt, paid 10/22/59 F Teller 60,8
Amt paid 1/15/60 R Teller 60,8l
Amt, paid 1/25/60 D Teller 60.8L
Amt, paid 7/1B/60 R Teller 60.8L
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-620l : 28.86
Refund $28,86 to Clxence E, Nordquist and wf Mabel
82 Rutherglen Ave. Prov., R. I.
IN CITY COUNCIL
APPROVED
APR 6 - 1961
- APRT 1961
Aol /»;//" . /x%- //! /l) 7
IR NNy vy , i ;
o) w2 /.z;’..[:é%&/fﬁ’ /’/’f/}v 4276@/5

jty
/MAYOR
;/{I



No.

CHAPTER
AN ORDINANCE




/ THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROYIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
No. 224
Approved April 7, 1961

Resolved,

That the following taxpayers be refunded the
amounts specified because of overpayment of the 1960 texes to the City

Collector,

Code #13-257-200
John H, Masson
121 Sheron St.
Providence, R, I.

Amount of original 1960 tax ' $30.42
Amt, abated, Cert 36U-25 approved 3/2/61 30442
Amt, paid 10/2L/60 D Teller 7.61
Amt, paid 1/23/61 F Teller 7.60
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-6189 15,21

Refund $15.21 to John H. Masson, 421 Sharon St. Prov., R. I.

Code #07-168-350
Nathaniel H, Gifford Jr,
52 Alummi Ave,
Providence, R, I,

Amount of original 1960 tax $10.92
Amt, ebated, Cert 38U-1 approved 3/2/61 10,92
Amt, paid 1/17/61 J Teller : 10.92
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-6190 10.92

Refund $10.,92 toNmtkhaniel H, Gifford Jr. 52 Alumni Ave. Prov. R, I,

Code #11-1l,2-972
Henry ¥, Killian and wf, Lenora A,
85 Lancaster St,
Providence, R, I,

Amount of original 1960 tax $106.08
Amt, abated, Cert 38U-1 acproved 3/2)61 39.00
Amt, paid 10/2L/60 R Teller 106,08
Amount overpaid, Cert 0=6191 39.00

Refund $39.00 to Henry F, Killian and wf, Lenora A,
85 Lancaster St, Prov. R, I.

Code #08-296-0L5
Chzrles Horenstein
105 Verndale Ave,
Providence, R. I,

Amount of original 1960 tax $7.80
Amt, ebated, Cert 38U-2 approved 3/2/61 7.80
Amt, peid 10.19/60 T Eeller 7.80
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0-6192 7.80

Refund $7.80 to Charles Horenstein, 105 Verndale Ave, Prov, R. I.



- RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL

.....



*

|

The G[ftg of Hrouvidenre

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

; : PacGE
Gode #16-093=656
iWilliam A, Parrillo and wf, Rosalie T,
112 Ring St,
! Providence, R, I,
Amount of original 1960 tax $#88 .14
Amt, abated, Cert 39U-1 approved 3/2/61 88,.1)
imt, paid 10/3/60 F Teller 10.14
Ant, pald 11/21/60 D Teller 78,00
Amount overpaid, Cert., 0-6193 88,14
Refund $88.1l to William A, Parrillo and wf. Rosalie T.
112 Ring St., Providence, R, I.
Code #02w134-255
Baxter Electric Co,
26 Pitman St,.
Providence, H. I,
Amount of original 1960 tax $250.38
Amt, abated, Cert LOU-1 approved 3/2/61 129.48
fmt, paid 10/13/60 F Teller 250,38
129,48

Amount overpaid, Cert 0-6195
Refund $129.L8 to Bazxter Electric Co., 26 Pitmen St, Prov. R. I.

Code #02-1T70~805
Wm, Belconis

251 Jewett St.
Providence, R. I.
Amount of original 1960 tax v #82,68
Amt, @bated, Cert L 3U-J avproved 3/2/61 82.68
Amt, paid 10/17/60 A Teller 20,68

Amount overpaid, Cert C-6200 20.68 -
Refund $20,68 to Wm, Belconis, 251 Jewett St. Providence, R, I.

Code #11—066~860

John J, Kelleher

25 Braman St,

Providence, R, I.

Amount of originel 1960 tax $14,5.08
Amt, abated, Cert L3U-18 approved 3/2/61 105.30
Amt, paid 10/6/60 J Teller 36,28
Amt, paid 1/10/61 F Teller 36.27
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0-6201 32.77

Refund $32,77 to John J. Kelleher, 25 Braman St. Frovidemce, R, I.

Code #12-161~T742

Leo V, Lennear Jr, and wf, Thelma M,
95 Somerset St.

Providence, B, I.

Amount of original 1960 tax $227.37

Amt, abated, 10/27/60 F Teller 17.16

Amt, paid 10/27/60 F Teller by 0l1ld Coleny Bank 227.37

Amount overpaid Cert, 0=6202 17.16

. (01d Colony Cooperative Bank Agent for .
Refund $17.16 to(Leo V, Lennear Jr. and wf. Thelma M,

- 95 Somerset St., Prov. R. I.)
014 Colony-58 Weybosset St, Prov., R, I.

Code #02~032-1135
Frank A. Baker

189 Ontario St,
Providence, R, I,

Amount of original 1960 tax $71.76
Amt, abated, %ert L5U~l approved 3/2/61 : ng.;é
Amt. pd 10/18/60 R Teller 17.94
AL %%e%ééééf%c%r¥?1%?%203 -3k

Refund $35.88 to Frank 4., Baker, 189 Ontario St. Prov.,, R. I.



E .3
r ZO
)
-k
g »
Z
R <
a =
&
t
\ - L
R
. €
- €
t
¢

o . ,
sesee .’;7.:/,; ..7’/,}..?,. ‘ _
1961 L ¥dY

aznodddy |

.

- - e

T T S X ot AN SV

ON



THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 223

Approved April 7, 1961

Resolved,

_ ThCﬁ'the City Council hereby expresses its
opposition to H 1491 which has been introduced in the Rhode |
Island General Assembly and referred to the Committee on
Fisheries and is an act to permit boating and fishing in any
future water supply reservoirs and the City Solicitor is hereby
directed to indicate to the Legislature the oppositign of the

City of Providence to this bill and requests that it be disapproved.

N CITY COUNCIL  APPROVED
APR 6 - 1961 /AR 1558

// fv//‘é//f’/ %/3

&AYOR

/




BRI R LELITY Y
NG S v Sy

195‘45&56 £ Uy

AT g
L R l ,3-‘

. -

*T6MT H 40 EOVSSVd
HNISO0dd0 NOILNTOSHEH



THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
No, «<b

Approved  April 7, 1961

Resolved,

That the Board of Contract and Supply is
hereby authorized to obtain sealed bids for the razing
of the Julian Stregt School building and to contract for
the demolition and removal of the same from the premises,

the cost thereof to be charged to contingencies.

IN CITY COUNCIL APPP~V "D
APR 6 -

1961 /APR7 1951
; MWMJMQ L/{‘é/ / /lﬁgon Z\)




RESOLUTION
OF THE

- CITY COUNCIL

AUTHORIZING THE BOARD OF
CONTRACT AND SUPPLY TO

ARRANGE FOR THE RAZING OF
THE JULIAN STREET SCHOOL.






